

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LEROY GENE STANLEY,

Defendant and Appellant.

S185961

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 20 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Third District Court of Appeal, No. C063661
Yolo County Superior Court, No. 093110, Hon. David Rosenberg, Judge

ROBERT NAVARRO
Attorney at Law
Bar No. 128461
P.O. Box 8493
Fresno, California 93747
TEL: 559.452.0934
FAX: 559.452.0986

Attorney for Appellant
Leroy Gene Stanley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| VICTIM RESTITUTION IS NOT LIMITLESS; THE COURT MUST CHOOSE A LEVEL OF COMPENSATION THAT MAKES THE VICTIM WHOLE BUT WITHOUT CROSSING THE BOUNDS OF REASONABLENESS | 1 |
| A. The Response Brief Fails to Establish that the Instant Case Presents a Proper Exercise of Discretion Regarding Direct Victim Restitution | 1 |
| B. Restitution and the Goal of Rehabilitation | 2 |
| C. Restitution and the Goal of Monetary Compensation for Damage from Criminal Conduct | 5 |
| D. Illustrative Out-of-State Restitution Cases | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>In re Alexander A.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 847 | 2-7 |
| <i>In re Anthony M.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1010 | 9 |
| <i>In re Dina V.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 486 | 2 |
| <i>In re Eric S.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1560 | 9 |
| <i>In re Tommy A.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1580 | 3 |
| <i>Kelly v. Richardson</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 36 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Akins</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1376 | 3 |
| <i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> (April 19, 2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 612, 2011 WL 1467950 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Mearns</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 493 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Rubics</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 452 | 5 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (Colo Ct. App. 2007) 181 P.3d 324 | 10-11 |
| <i>People v. Thygesen</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 988 | 8-9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>People v. Vournazos</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 948 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Yanez</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1622 | 2-3 |
| <i>State v. Kennedy</i> (Wisc. 1994) 528 N.W.2d 9 (190 Wis.2d 252) | 12-13 |
| <i>State v. Thole</i> (Minn. 2000) 614 N.W.2d 231 | 11-12 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| Penal Code section 1202.4, subdivision (f)(3)(A) | 2, 10 |
